paid per share of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after
this offering. Net tangible book value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the
number of shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference
between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of
common stock immediately after the closing of this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2012 was approximately $6.9 million, or approximately $0.09 per share of
common stock. After giving effect to the sale by us of all 4,381,761shares offered hereby at an offering price of $2.30
per share, and after deducting the placement agent fees and other estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2012 would have been approximately $16.1 million, or $0.20 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $2.10 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering at the
offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share in this offering $2.30
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2012 0.09
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to this
offering 0.11
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2012, as adjusted after this
offering 0.20
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $2.10

The calculations above are based on 77,846,959 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2012 and
82,228,720 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2012 after giving effect to the sale of all of the shares
offered hereby. These numbers exclude 8,984,639 shares of our common stock subject to options and warrants
outstanding as of June 30, 2012, with a weighted average exercise price of $2.60 per share, and 602,168 shares of our
common stock subject to unvested restricted stock units as of June 30, 2012.

The calculations above do not give effect to any dilutive issuances of our common stock that occurred after June 30,